

No. 14-275

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
STEVEN J. LECHNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GINA M. CANNAN  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com  
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IS REQUIRED BY BOTH THE HISTORY AND THE TEXT OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE .....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN GROUNDING ITS DISTINCTION BETWEEN PERSONAL PROPERTY AND REAL PROPERTY ON THE EXPECTATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERS, RATHER THAN THE PROTECTIONS GRANTED BY THE TAKINGS CLAUSE ..	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S USE OF THE “BUNDLE OF STICKS” ANALOGY IS INAPPROPRIATE IN A PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS AND ILL-FITTING TO A REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS .....	21
A. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Holding That No Physical Taking Occurred Based On The “Bundle Of Sticks” Analogy .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Even If The Ninth Circuit Were Correct In Applying A Regulatory Takings Analysis, The Taking Of One “Stick” In The Bundle Of Property Rights Still Results In The Taking Of A Compensable Property Interest .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington, &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	10
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 673 (Cal. 1982).....	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 673 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	22, 28
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001) .....	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	15
<i>Maritrans v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	19, 20
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	11
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1979).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	23
<i>United States v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11, 17
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7, 11, 17, 25
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 1, art. II.....	9
STATUTES	
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937,	
7 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
7 U.S.C. § 608a(5) .....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14).....	4
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
REGULATIONS	
<i>Marketing Order Regulating the Handling of</i>	
<i>Raisins Produced from Grapes Grown in Cal-</i>	
<i>ifornia, 7 C.F.R. § 989 (1993).....</i> <i>passim</i>	
7 C.F.R. § 989.21 .....	3, 23
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(a) .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(d).....	3, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 C.F.R. § 989.65 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h) .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(2) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(3) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(4) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(c) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(e) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.166(c) .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950) .....	9
2 Story, Const. § 1790 .....	10
Bret Boyce, <i>Property as a Natural Right and as a Conventional Right in Constitutional Law</i> , 29 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 201 (2007) .....	10
Bridget C.E. Dooling, <i>Take It Past The Limit: Regulatory Takings Of Personal Property</i> , 16 Fed. Circuit B. J. 227 (2007) .....	7, 8, 11, 17
Eduardo Moisés Peñalver, <i>Is Land Special?</i> 31 Ecology L.Q. 227 (2004) .....	19
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Founda- tions of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	8, 13
Jeffrey M. Gaba, <i>John Locke and the Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 525 (2007) .....	10
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1690) (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) .....	10
James Madison, Speech in the Virginia Constitutional Convention (Dec. 2, 1829), in James Madison, <i>Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999) .....	9
Katheleen R. Guzman, <i>Give or Take an Acre: Property Norms and the Indian Land Consolidation Act</i> , 85 Iowa L. Rev. 595 (2000) .....	29
Kenneth J. Sanney, <i>Balancing the Friction: How a Constitutional Challenge to Copyright Law Could Realign the Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 15 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 323 (2014) .....	12
Laura S. Underkuffler, <i>Property and Change: The Constitutional Conundrum</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 2015 (2013) .....	13
Massachusetts Body of Liberties § 8 (1641) .....	8
Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., Magna Carta Translation, art. 19, <a href="http://www.archives.gov/exhibits/featured_documents/magna_carta/translation.html">http://www.archives.gov/exhibits/featured_documents/magna_carta/translation.html</a> (last visited Feb. 23, 2015) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Federalist, No. 10 (James Madison) (Max Beloff ed., 2d ed. 1987).....	9
The Papers of James Madison (1983).....	9
RAC, <i>Analysis Report</i> (Aug. 1, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.raisins.org/analysis_report/analysis_report.pdf">http://www.raisins.org/analysis_report/analysis_report.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) .....	4, 23
RAC, <i>Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics, 2010</i> (Jan. 6, 2011) available at <a href="http://www.raisins.org/files/Marketing%20Policy%202010.pdf">http://www.raisins.org/files/Marketing%20Policy%202010.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) .....	3, 4, 23
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) .....	16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Descent and Resurrection</i> , 1987 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1987).....	29
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985) .....	26
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002) .....	11
Richard G. Wilkins, <i>The Takings Clause: A Modern Plot for an Old Constitutional Tale</i> , 64 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	25, 28
<i>Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Copper eds., 1952).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven I. Brody, <i>Rethinking Regulatory Takings: A View Toward a Comprehensive Analysis</i> , 8 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 113 (1987) .....	29
Steven J. Eagle, “ <i>Economic Impact</i> ” in <i>Regulatory Takings Law</i> , 19 Hastings W.-N.W. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 407 (2013).....	14
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Regulatory Takings</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	14
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	9
